PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Quantum Magnetics, Inc.				09/14/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY I	John H Huey				
Name:	John H Huey	hn H Huey			
Street Address:	4710 Bethesda	4710 Bethesda Avenue			
Internal Address:	Apt. 1113				
City:	Bethesda				
State/Country:	MARYLAND	ARYLAND			
Postal Code:	20814				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 73173		390 163			
Patent Number: 69521		9521	163		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(703)940-1142Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Email:info@juneaupartners.comCorrespondent Name:Todd JuneauAddress Line 1:333 N. Fairfax St.Address Line 2:Suite 305Address Line 4:Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			HUEY PAT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Todd Juneau		
Total Attachments: 1 source=6952163 - Huey Signed Assignment#page1.tif					

EXHIBITA

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made effective as of $\underbrace{September 14}_{P}$, 2010 by QUANTUM MAGNETICS, INC., a California corporation ("Seller") in favor of John H. Huey, an individual residing at 4710 Bethesda Avenue, Apt 1113 Bethesda, MD 20814 ("Buyer").

NOW THEREFORE, Seller for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, **DOES HEREBY** irrevocably and unconditionally grant, sell, bargain, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in free and clear of all liens in and to (a) US Patent No. 7,317,390 B2 and US Patent No. 6,952,163 B2; (b) patents or patent applications to which either of US Patent No. 7,317,390 B2 and US Patent No. 6,952,163 B2 directly claims priority; (c) reissues, reexaminations and extensions of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); and (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances (the "**Patents**"), along with the right to sue for past infringement, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had such sale, assignment and transfer not have been made.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Patents, with all of the rights and appurtenances thereto belonging unto Buyer, for itself, its successors and assigns for their own use and behalf forever.

This Assignment and covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of Buyer, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Seller, his successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, Seller has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

"SELLER"

Quantum Magnetics, Inc.

By: Josef BoyLAnd SECRETMEY Title:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

CITY OF______)

On this ______, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared ______, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the ______ of QUANTUM MAGNETICS, INC., a California corporation, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, and he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the day and year first above written, in the County and State aforesaid.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 025396 FRAME: 0518

RECORDED: 11/23/2010